done on 27 September 1989 and notified in the *Gazette* on 12 October 1989 at page 5085, was revoked pursuant to regulation 9 of the regulations on 18 June 1991.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of June 1991.

P. G. McCABE, Senior Advisor, Telecommunications and Postal Policy, Ministry of Commerce. go6328

Environment

Town and Country Planning Act 1977

The Canterbury Regional Planning Scheme Approval Order 1991

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 17th day of June 1991

Present:

HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 24 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1977, Her Excellency, the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following Order:

Order

1. Title—This order may be cited as the Town and Country Planning (Canterbury Regional Planning Scheme : Section 3.1) Order 1991.

2. Section **3.1** of the Canterbury Regional Planning Scheme approved—Section 3.1, (Land and Water (North Canterbury)), of the Canterbury Regional Planning Scheme as

Justice

Indecent Publications Act 1963

Indecent Publications Tribunal Decision

On 26 March 1991, the Indecent Publications Tribunal considered the following publications:

No.	Date	Title	Publisher	Importer	Applicant	Decision
17/91	31/5/91	Leather Scenes, Vol. 1, No. 2	Holly Publications	Ashton Rutherford Ltd.	Comptroller of Customs	R18
17/91	31/5/91	Under Her Thumb, Vol. 1, No. 2	Holly Publications	Ashton Rutherford Ltd.	Comptroller of Customs	R18
17/91	31/5/91	Whipmistress, Vol. 1, No. 5	Hom Inc.	Ashton Rutherford Ltd.	Comptroller of Customs	*UI
18/91	31/5/91	<i>P.F.I.Q.</i> , No. 32	Gauntlet Inc.	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	*UI

*Unconditionally Indecent.

The above P.F.I.Q. publication is covered by the restriction order made in Decisions 57/89 and in addition the Tribunal is satisfied that Mr Hassall has a genuine scholastic or research interest in the P.F.I.Q. publications classified in Decision 57/89 together with P.F.I.Q., No. 32. The Tribunal will make these publications available to Mr Hassall for use in the article he is writing on body decorating and piercing. Once Mr Hassall has completed writing his article he is directed to return these publications to the Tribunal.

Copies of these decisions containing reasons may be purchased from Tribunals Division, P.O. Box 10-044, Wellington, at a cost of \$6 each or by annual subscription of \$90.

R. N. OGILVIE, for Secretary, Indecent Publications Tribunal. $_{\ensuremath{\text{go6312}}}$

prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1977 by the Canterbury Regional Council in 1990 and held in the Office of the Secretary for the Environment in Wellington under reference No. TP 150/8/0/3 is hereby approved.

3. Commencement of Section **3.1** of the Canterbury Regional Planning Scheme—Section 3.1 of the Canterbury Regional Planning Scheme, as approved by clause 2 of this order, shall come into force on the 15th day of July 1991.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(TP 150/8/0/3) go6480

Internal Affairs

Gaming and Lotteries Act 1977

Appointment to New Zealand Lottery Grants Board Distribution Committee

Pursuant to section 116K of the Gaming and Lotteries Act 1977

Geoffrey John Geering, Mayor, Ashburton District Council

has been appointed to the position of the Presiding Member, Lottery Community Facilities Distribution Committee of the New Zealand Lottery Grants Board (*vice* Sir Ross Jansen) for a term commencing on the 8th day of June 1991 and expiring on the 16th day of September 1993.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of June 1991.

GRAEME LEE, Minister of Internal Affairs. go5978 5

2